

NITRO WV

4300 #2 FIRST AVE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC

25143

Request for

REQNUMBER GSD126459 PAGE 1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

304-204-1512

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING TWENTY THREE

407 NEVILLE STREET

BECKLEY WV

25801

	PRINTED	TÈRA	AS OF SALE	ŧ.	SHIP VI	A	F.O.8		FREIGHT TERMS
03/29 BID OPENING DA	/2012	l				DED 0	DELIZIO EZ	MT 01	20014
BID OPENING D		4/19/20		CAT			PENING TI		:30PM
LINE	QUAI	YTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUM	BER	UNITP	RICE	AMOUNT
001		LS 1			31-56			<u> </u>	,
	TO REPL	ACE 6 H	IVAC V	VATER	SOURCE HI	EAT PUM	PS IN BLD	G 23	
				7,-	EST FOR QU (RFQ) ONSTRUCTION		Ŋ		
	AGENCY, IS SOLI MATERIA HEATING SOURCE	THE WE CITING LS, SUE , VENTI HEAT PU ILLE SI	ST VIBIDS PLIES LATION MPS (REET	RGIN TO P S, AN ON, A (WSHP IN B	PURCHASII IA DIVISIO ROVIDE THI D EQUIPMEI ND AIR COI) IN BUILI ECKLYE, WI	ON OF G E AGENC NT TO R NDITION DING 23	ENERAL SE Y WITH AL EPLACE (6 ING (HVAC LOCATED	RVICES, L LABOR) SIX) WATER AT	
	AM AT T BECKLEY	HE AGEN	CY'S VIRG	LOCA	L BE HELD FION AT 49	97 NEVI	LLE STREE	T IN	2012 APR 19 AH 11:
	DISQUAL	IFICATI	ON OF	THE M	REQUIRED TANDATORY IN BID. NO BIDDER.	SKE-RID	DHALL KE	EETING. SULT IN	V:V FURCH/ DIVISIO:
	POTENTI OFFICIA PRE-BID REPRESE	AL BID L DOCUM FAI NTATIV	ERS I	O COL ERIF O PRO E ON OF	L BE MADE MPLETE. T YING ATTEN OVIDE YOUR THE ATTENI THE BID.	THIS WI NDANCE . R COMPA DANCE S. THE ST	LL SERVE AT THE MA NY AND HEET WILL ATE WILL	AS THE NDATORY RESULT	
	1,			SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TE			Instal	
SIGNATURE	1					30	4.204.1500	DATE	4/19/2012
TITLE TITLE	MANAGER	FEI	N 20	8844160			ADDR	ESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.html and is hereby made part of the agreement provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



1 1

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

GSD126459

PAGE 2

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

RRISTA FERRELL

*709060507 304-204-1512 NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC 4300 #2 FIRST AVE

NITRO WV 25143

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION
BUILDING TWENTY THREE
T 407 NEVILLE STREET

BECKLEY WV

25801

DATE PRINTED	TI	AMS OF SALE		SHIP VIA		F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
03/29/201	2						
BID OPENING DATE:	04/19/	2012		BID	OPENING	TIME 0	L;30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP	OAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICÉ	AMOUNT
THE COM SHE WIL RAI ADD	BIDDER I PLETED TH ET. THE L NOT ASS LURE TO C ITION, WE	E RESPO	ONSIE RMATI SING CRES ETHE	NTATION TO VERI LE FOR ENSURING ON REQUIRED ON DIVISION AND THE PONSIBILITY FOR PRE-BID ATTENDE AT ALL POTENTIAND D FAX NUMBER.	THEY IN THE ATTENT OF STATION OF STATION OF SERVICE SE	HAVE FENDANCE E AGENCY DER-S HEET. IN	3
THE LAT FOR BID FOR CF	STARTING E, BUT PR TION OF T DERS WHO TION OF T	TIME E LOR TO HE PRE- ARRIVE HE PRE- LD WILL	FOR THE -BID -BID,	RE REQUESTED TO HE PRE-BID. BIT DISMISSAL OF THE WILL BE PERMITTE R CONCLUSION OF BUT DURING ANY BE PERMITTED TO	DERS VECTOR TO SUBSEC	WHO ARRIVE WICAL SIGN IN. ECHNICAL QUENT PART	
BE VIR	SUBMITTED GINIA STA	IN WRI	TING	CERNING THIS SON TO KRISTA FERRING DIVISION VIA ISTA.S.FERRELL®	LL IN FAX AT	THE WEST 304-558-	
	DLINE FOR THE CLOSE			CAL QUESTIONS IS	04/13	3/2012	
FOR	MAL WRITT	EN ADDE	NDUM	RECEIVED WILL I TO BE ISSUED BY LINE HAS LAPSED	THE E		
THE INC: ONL: RFQ	LUDING TH Y INFORMA	ND ANY AT MADE TION IS ATIONS	STAT SUED BY A		OT BIN RE-BID ADDED REN ADI	DING, MEETING. TO THE	1
NOMETHING A A			SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	NDITIONS	IDATE	
IGNATURE OF BE				TELEPHONE 3	04.204.150	0	4/19/20142
HVAC MANAG	ER	FEIN 2088	844160		3	ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER GSD126459 3

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

304-204-1512 NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC 4300 #2 FIRST AVE

NITRO WV 25143

*709060507

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING TWENTY THREE 1 407 NEVILLE STREET BECKLEY WV

DATE PRINTED	TE	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	PREIGHT TERMS
03/29/2012			.5.4		
BID OPENING DATE:	04/19/	2012	, BTD C	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	YTITMAUC	CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT .
PERMI STATE THE E CONTA	TTED WI' BUYER. ID. TH	THOUT THE TOUCH	VENDOR AND THE A EXPRESS WRITTEN O N MAY RESULT IN R YER LISTED ABOVE L INQUIRIES AFTER	ONSENT OF THE EJECTION OF IS THE SOLE	
(1) H THE E THE E THE E AGENC	E OR SHI ID OR AN IDDER, IDDER IN IDDER HA	E IS AUTHO NY DOCUMEN' (2) THAT H N A CONTRA AS PROPERL	THIS BID IS CERT RIZED BY THE BIDE TS RELATED THERET E OR SHE IS AUTHO CTUAL RELATIONSHI Y REGISTERED WITH IRE REGISTRATION.	ER TO EXECUTE O ON BEHALF OF RIZED TO BIND P, AND (3) THAT I ANY STATE	
TION REQUI SUBMI THE E MUST OF TH CLE 1 TO SU	VIRGINIA FOR A PORT OF THE RES EAC T AT THE ID. THE BE SIGN E VENDO D, CHAP BMIT THE ID SHAL	UBLIC IMPROBLIC IMPROBLEM FOR THE SAME TIME ENCLOSED ED AND SUBJECT OF SIGNED DE RESULT I	1D-5 PROVIDES THAT OVEMENT CONSTRUCT HAT SUBMITS A BITE AN AFFIDAVIT OF DRUG-FREE WORKPLAMITTED WITH THE PROTECTION OF THE WEST VIRGINIA RUG-FREE WORKPLACEN DISQUALIFICATION	CION CONTRACT OFOR THE WORK TO FOR THE WORK TO	
WITHI IS RE TO PR	N (90) CEIVED. OCEED TO	CALENDAR D. THE AGEN O THE SUCC OR SUBSTAN	IS CONTRACT IS TO AYS AFTER THE NOT CY WILL ISSUE A W ESSFUL VENDORS, (TIAL AND FINAL CO	PICE TO PROCEED VRITTEN NOTICE (SEE INSTRUCTIONS MPLETION TIMES)	3
1		SEEF	EVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	DNDITIONS	-
IGNATURE			TELEPHONE 3	04.204.1500	4/19/2012
HVAC MANAGE	D	FEIN 208844160			ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
HVAC MANAGE		20007100	•		



DOOZEN

*709060507

NITRO WV

4300 #2 FIRST AVE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC

25143

304-204-1512

Request for Quotation

GSD126459

PAGE 4

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

\$04-558-25 DEPARTMENT

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING TWENTY THREE

1 407 NEVILLE STREET

BECKLEY WV

25801

DATE PRIM	red .	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
03/29/2	2012				
ID OPENING DATE:		/2012	BID	OPENING TIME 01	;30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
7 7 2 W	IGHT TO CA OTICE TO T UPPLIED AR	NCEL THIS C HE VENDOR I E OF AN INF	ECTOR OF PURCHAS: ONTRACT IMMEDIATI F THE MATERIALS (ERIOR QUALITY OR S OF THE BID AND	LY UPON WRITTEN R WORKMANSHIP DO NOT CONFORM	
r R I	HE HIGHER ATES AS ES O WEST VIR	OF THE U.S. TABLISHED F GINIA CODE	CTOR OR SUBCONTRADEPARTMENT OF LACOR RALEIGH COUNTY 21-5A, ET, SEQ. IS PROJECT)	BOR MINIMUM WAGE	
I R C	NTEREST FO EQUIRED BY R IN ANY A	R PAYMENTS STATE LAW) MERICAN INS	RENCES MADE TO AF DUE (EXCEPT FOR A CONTAINED IN THI TITUTE OF ARCHITE TRACT ARE HEREBY	NY INTEREST S CONTRACT CTS DOCUMENTS	
			VENDOR IS REQUI		
	LL OF THE : F THIS CON'		ED BELOW WILL BE	A REQUIREMENT	
O I T	F COMMERCIA SSUANCE OF HE BID DOCU	AL GENERAL CONTRACT. JMENTS, THE	SSFUL VENDOR SHALLIABILITY INSURAN UNLESS OTHERWISE MINIMUM AMOUNT C 1,000,000.00.	CE PRIOR TO SPECIFIED IN	
(F A	URNISH PROC	OF BUILD	URANCE: SUCCESSE ERS RISK - ALL RI % OF THE AMOUNT C	SK INSURANCE IN	
(XX) BONDS:	FIVE PERC	ENT (5%) OF THE T	DTAL AMOUNT OF	
	0 /		EVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO		1
GNATURE	1.7		TEL FOLIONE	04.204.1500 DATE	4/19/2012
			1 3	V 1.6VT. I 2 V V	7/ L 7/ Z U L Z



NITRO WV

4300 #2 FIRST AVE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC

25143

304-204-1512

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER GSD126459

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING TWENTY THREE 407 NEVILLE STREET BECKLEY WV

304-558-2317

25801

FREIGHT TERMS SHIP VIA F.O.B. DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE 03/29/2012 **BID OPENING DATE:** BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM 04/19/2012 CAT. ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT QUANTITY UOP LINE THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE THE SUCCESSFUL SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/ MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCECPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND. A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND) MAINTENANCE BOND: COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 11/00 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED IN ADDITION, FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS DATE SIGNATURE 304.204.1500 4/19/2012 TITLE HVAC MANAGER

208844160



NITRO WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER GSD126459

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

*709060507 304-204-1512 NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC 4300 #2 FIRST AVE

25143

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING TWENTY THREE 407 NEVILLE STREET BECKLEY WV 25801 304-558-2317

FREIGHT TERMS TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. DATE PRINTED 03/29/2012 BID OPENING DATE: 04/19/2012 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 HOUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. HOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND TO BE UNREASONABLE. SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT I 0% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS TO HE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED QNLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE FROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DIMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 4/19/2012 304.204.1500 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE HVAC MANAGER 208844160



HVAC MANAGER

4300 #2 FIRST AVE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC

Request for | Quotation

RFQ NUMBER GSD126459

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

304-558-2317

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING TWENTY THREE 407 NEVILLE STREET BECKLEY WV

NITRO WV 25143 25801

304-204-1512

FREIGHT TERMS TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. DATE PRINTED 03/29/2012 BID OPENING DATE: 04/19/2012 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. AMOUNT ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE LINE QUANTITY UOP THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT. THE ADDENDUM AND LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUYER IN THE STATE THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALSO PURCHASING DIVISION. SEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE AGENCY FOR WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED. THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE OPENING DATE. BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID OPENING DATE. ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALL (B) BUDDERS AND SUBMETTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS THAT APPLY THE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMENT TO SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. THE ONLY EKCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE. REV. 11/96 EKHIBIT 10 ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO PLANS AND / OR SPECIFICATION, ETC. MY PROPOSAL, ADDENDUM NOS. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS DATE SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 304.204.1500 4/19/2012 FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

208844160



NITRO WV

4300 #2 FIRST AVE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC

25143

304-204-1512

Request for p

RFQ NUMBER GSD126459

P	ΛG	E	
		8	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL 804-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING TWENTY THREE

407 NEVILLE STREET

BECKLEY WV

25801

DATE PRIN		TERM	is of sali	Ĕ	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
03/29/								
D OPENING DATE		4/19/2	012		BID	OPENING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
all de la filonomia de la martina de la m	NO. 1		4/18/20	D12	72.			
	10. 2	•					H	
	NO. 3			• • • •	•••			
	NO. 4	, ,		• • • •	• • •			
	NO. 5							
,					RE TO CONFIRM T E FOR REJECTION			
	REPRESE	NTATIO	(IAM V	E OR	ERSTAND THAT AN ASSUMED TO BE M	DE DURING A	NY	-
	AND ANY	STATE	PERS	ONNEL	TWEEN VENDOR'S IS NOT BINDING	ONLY THE	JES	
					RITING AND ADDE FICIAL ADDENDUM			
	I he				sı	אוא יינום בי		
	NITR	O ELECTR	IC COM	IPANY I				
	4/19/	2012						
1	EV. 11	/96						
			CON	FRACT	ORS LICENSE			
I	ERSONS	DESIRI	NG TK) PER	E 21-11-2 REQUIR FORM CONTRACTING	WORK IN THI		
	TATE MI			EMPO	WERED TO ISSUE T	HE CONTRACTO	ORS ORS	
A /	1			SEE REV	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	INDITIONS		
NATURE /	11				TELEPHONE 2	04.204.1500	DATE	4/19/2012



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for |

RFQ NUMBER GSD126459 9

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

304-558-2317

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

25801

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING TWENTY THREE 407 NEVILLE STREET BECKLEY WV

*709060507 304-204-1512 NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC 4300 #2 FIRST AVE NITRO WV 25143

DATE PR	INTED	TE	AMS OF SA	LE	SHIP	/IA	F.O.B.		FAEI	GHT TERMS
03/29/	2012									
BID OPENING DAT	re: o	4/19/2	012				PENING TIME		30PM	
LINE	QUAN	VIITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NU	MBER	UNIT PRICE			AMOUNT
	MADE BY CAPITOL	CONTA	CTING EX, B	THE	WEST VIRO	SINIA DI M 319,	S LICENSE M VISION OF L CHARLESTON,	ABOR	-	
		TIVE E	DDER	TO I	E 21-11-1 NCLUDE TH BID.					-
	BIDDER	TO COM	PLETE	:						
	CONTRAC	TORS N	IAME:		NITRO ELE	CTRIC COM	PANY INC,	***		
	CONTRAC	TORS I	ICENS	E NO.	:	2601				
	THE SUC COPY OF A PURCH	THEIR	CONT	RACTO	RS LICENS	QUIRED SE PRIOR	TO FURNISH TO ISSUANC	A E OF		
				APF	LICABLE I	иAW				
	AND REG	ULATIC QUEST N IS I	NS, A FOR Q	HT DI	E INFORMA	TION PR JED BY T	G DIVISION OVIDED IN HE PURCHASI G THIS			
	ANY OTH OR ALTE	ER SOU	RCE,	VERBA RMATI	L OR WRIT	TEN, WHOED FROM	ON MANUALS, ICH CONTRAD THE SOURCE D AND OF NO	ICTS S AS		
		KRUPTO	PRC	VOID,	ON, THE S	TATE MA INATE S	NTRACTOR FI Y DEEM THE UCH CONTRAC			
SIGNATURE /	00			OEE HE	AFLIOR SING LON	TELEPHONE 30	4 204 1500	DATE	4/19/2	012
MILE HVAC	ANAGER	F	EIN	208844	160	1 30	1	3 CHANGES		OTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

GSD126459

PAGE 10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

*709060507 304-204-1512 NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC 4300 #2 FIRST AVE NITRO WV 25143

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION
BUILDING TWENTY THREE
407 NEVILLE STREET
BECKLEY WV

BECKLEY WV 25801 304-558-2317

DATE	DATE PRINTED T		OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
03/	29/2012						
BID OPENING	DATE:	04/19/20:	12	BID	OPENING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAI	VTITY U	OP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	WITHOUT	F FURTHEI /2009	ORDER.				
			NO	TICE	ш		
	DI PI BI 20	PARTMENT JRCHASING JILDING 1 19 WASHI	OF ADM DIVISI 5 NGTON S	UBMITTED TO: INISTRATION ON TREET, EAST 5305-0130			
	THE BIC THE ENV	ELOPE OR	CONTAIN THE BI	THIS INFORMATION MAY NOT BE CONS	ON THE FACE	OF	
	EUYER:			KRISTA FERRELL-F	ILE 21		
	REQ. NO	.:		GSD126459			
	BID OPE	NING DAT	Е:	04/19/2012			
	BID OPE	NING TIM	E:	1:30 PM			
	PLEASE TO CONT.	PROVIDE . ACT YOU	A FAX NU REGARDIN	MBER IN CASE IT G YOUR BID:	IS NECESSARY		
				304.204.1350			
	PLEASE CONCERN	PRINT OR ING THIS	QUOTE:	ME OF PERSON TO			
IGNATURE A	7		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO		DATE	
1h	rWS			TELEPHONE 30	04.204.1500	DATE	4/19/2012
HVAC	MANGER	FEIN	208844160		ADDRESS CH	ANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



NITRO WV

4300 #2 FIRST AVE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC

25143

304-204-1512

Request for Quotation

GSD126459

11

ADDRESS	CORRESPON	DENCE TO A	TTENTION OF
MUUNLOO	COULDEDLOW	DENOG TON	I I CITION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING TWENTY THREE 407 NEVILLE STREET

BECKLEY WV 25801 304-558-2317

DATE PRINTED		TERMS OF SALE			SHIP VIA		F.O.E		FREIGHT TERMS	
03/29/2 BID OPENING DATE:	012									
BID OPENING DATE:	0	4/19/2	012			BID O	PENING TI		30PM	
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITE	MNUMBER	UNITP	RICE	AMOUNT	
					JERRY F	PRIDDY				
*	****	THIS	IS TH	E END	OF RF	Q GSD1264	59 *****	TOTAL:	\$27,430.00	
	7			SEE DEV	/FRSF SIDE	FOR TERMS AND CO	NOITIONS	40000		
BIGNATURE ()	1			OSS HE	FLIOP GINE	Torri marriana	04.204.1500	DATE	4/10/2012	
MIL	Y					3	04.204.1300		4/19/2012	
HVAC MAN	NAGER	F	EIN 208	384160			ADDRI	ESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE	

State of West Virginia Department of Administration General Services Division GSD126459 Bldg 23 HVAC

GSD126459 Attachment A: Bid Form

Bidder's Company Name	NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC.						
Bidder's Address:	4300 1st AVENUE						
	NITRO WV 25143						
Remittance Address: (if different)							
Phone Number:	304.204.1500						
Fax Number:	304.204.1350						
Email Address:	jpriddy@nitro-electric.com						
WV Contractor's License	Number: WV042601						
We, the undersigned, having examined the site and being familiar with the local conditions affecting the cost of the work and also being familiar with the general conditions to bidders, drawings, and specifications, hereby propose to furnish all materials, equipment, and labor to complete all work in a workmanlike manner, as described in the Bidding Documents.							
TOTAL CONTRACT BID	(Total to be written in words and numbers)						
Twenty Seven Thousand Four H	fundred Thirty and no/cents						
(\$_27,430.00							

Vendors are strongly encouraged to type Cost Sheets/Bid Forms.

State of West Virginia Department of Administration

General Services Division GSD126459 Bldg 23 HVAC

References

Reference Name:	Bill Porter						
Position:	Maintenance Coordinator						
Address:	PO Box 1005, Institute, WV 25112						
Telephone Number:	304.747.1649						
Project Name:	Dow Maintenance						
Project Description:	Chiller Controls						
Réference Name:	Gib Swisher						
Position:	Gate Keeper						
Address:	PO Box 1005, Institute, WV 25112						
Telephone Number:	304.741.7544						
Project Name:	Bayer CropScience						
Project Description:	Chiller Controls						
Reference Name:	Randy Adams Gate Keeper						
	1 Sugar Maple Lane, Buffalo, WV 25033						
Address: Telephone Number:							
Project Name:	TMMWV						
Project Name. Project Description:	Chiller Controls						
Floject Description.	- 12 Mary 19 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10						



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF
COUNTY OF PUTNAM TO-WIT:
I,, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
I am an employee ofNITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC. (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC, (Company Name)
By: Ofester
Title: CORPORATE SAFETY DIRECTOR
Date:
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this19th day ofAPRIL
Seal OFFICIAL SEAL Fatina Withrow Notary Public State of West Virginia My Commission Expires August 05, 2018 401 Teresa Street THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST PUBLIC WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WY CODE PROVISIONS, FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE
AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF
THE BID. Rev March 2009

	GSD126459 ²⁵
RFQ No	

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE

Notary Public State of West Virginia My Commission Expires August 05, 2018 401 Teresa Street Scott Depot, WV 25526

Vendor's Name: NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY	INC.
Authorized Signature:	Date:
State of WEST VIRGINIA	
County of PUTNAM to-wit:	
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 191	th day of, 20 <u>12</u> .
My Commission expires dupust 5	, 20_/8.
AFFIX SEAL HERE	NOTARY PUBLIC Latina With
OFFICIAL SEAL Fating Withrow	,



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REQNUMBER Quotation

GSD126459

ADDRESS CONNESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING TWENTY THREE 407 NEVILLE STREET

BECKLEY WV 25801

304-558-2317

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE 04/18/2012 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 04/24/2012 UNITERICE AMOUNT ITEM NUMBER QUANTITY LINE Mab ADDIENDUM NO. 1 THIS ADDENDUM IS ISSUED TO: .) PROVIDE A COPY OF THE MANDATORY PRE-BID ATTENDEE LIST, PROVIDE ANSWERS TO ALL TECHNICAL QUESTIONS SUBMITTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE ORIGINA REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (GSD126459), AND EXTEND THE BID OPENING DATE. BID OPENING PATE IS EXTENDED TO: 04/24/2012 1:30 PM BID OPENING TIME REMAINS: ************* END ADDENDUM NO. 1 031-56 dool ILS TO REPLACE 6 HVAC WATER SOURCE HEAT PUMPS IN BLDG 23 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE 304.204.1500 SIGNATURE 4/19/2012 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 208844160 HVAC MANAGER

- Q1. Do we need to include auxiliary drain pans with all 6 unit replacements?
- A1. YES
- Q2. What type of material should the drain pans be made of?
- A2. FIBER GLASS or GALVANIZED SHEET METAL
- Q3. Do the drain pans need to have wet switches installed for safety shutoff purposes and re the wet switches to be tied into the existing Trane Tracer Summit controls system for alarming purposes?
- A3. YES, wet switches shall be installed and they should be tied into existing controls system.
- Q4. Are we to reuse existing electrical disconnects?
- A4. IF NEC COMPLIANT, OTHERWISE MODIFY TO MEET CODE
- Q5. Are condensate pumps to be installed?
- A5, YES
- Q6. Are the existing water hoses to be reused?
- A6. NO, REPLACE WITH NEW water hoses
- Q7. There was mention of charging one of the units that will be replaced with Freon to get it running until it is replaced. Do we include this in our bid?
- A7. YES, The contractor shall charge Heat Pump 16 with freon.
- Q8. Is contractor responsible for relocation of the WV State workers cubicles?
- A8. NO, CUBICLES IF NEED TO BE MOVED WILL BE AGENCY RESPONSIBILITY
- Q9. Is contractor responsible for relocation all state employees' personal belongings?
- A9. NO, HOWEVER CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR COVERING ADJOINING WORKSPACES TO KEEP AS CLEAN AS POSSIBLE
- Q10. Is contractor responsible for relocating state owned equipment, computers, phones, etc.?
- A10. NO
- Q11. Does the unit have to be operational at the end of each shift?
- A11. YES, IT IS ANTICIPATED THAT THE UNIT AREA DISTURBED WILL BE INSTALLED AND THE WORK AREA THE UNIT SERVES SHOULD AVAILABLE FOR USE THE NEXT DAY.

Q12. Will Contractor have access to all areas within building?

A12.YES, GSD STAFF WILL BE ON SITE DURING WORK

Q13. Where do we take the old units for disposal?

A13. BUILDING DOCK

Q14. If GSD takes ownership for disposal of the old units, is GSD or the contractor responsible for removing and disposing of the Freon?

A14. Contractor will remove gas/oil /FREON to render unit safe and set on building dock.\

Clarifications

HP-22 (Line item 1) is located in Room 418 not 413.

PRE-BID CONFERENCE

SIGN IN SHEET

	Rec	uest	for	Quotation	Numbe
--	-----	------	-----	-----------	-------

GSD 126459

Date:

4-11-2012

PLEASE PRINT LEGIBLY. THIS INFORMATION IS ESSENTIAL TO CONTACT THE ATTENDEES IN A TIMELY MANNER. FAILURE TO DO SO MAY RESULT IN DELAYS IN YOUR COMPANY GETTING IMPORTANT BID INFORMATION.

Firm Name:	ELCO MECHONICAL (DIRECTAL)	Firm Name:	CASTO TECHNICAL SERVICES
Firm Address:	PO. Bux 349	Firm Address:	540 LEON SULLIVEN VAY
	CHARLESTON WU 25322		CHAS WV 25301
	8		
	_ ^		
Represenative Attending:	WILLIAM E. ASNWARTH	Represenative Attending:	TOOD WATSON
Phone Number:	304 346 0546	Phone Number:	304-346-0549
Fax Number:	304 346 0548	Fax Number:	8290
Email Address: RodALL	KINGGE SURD ENLINE MAIL , COM	Email Address:	twatson a castotech.com
—			:
Firm Name:	Chuco ine	Firm Name:	Southern Air Inc
Firm Address:	2336 VORCINIA GA	Firm Address:	TB Mercer Plaza Mercer Mall Rd
	HULAZEMAN WV 25526		Bluefield WV 24701
Represenative Attending:	LEE Brown	S	David Stowers
Phone Number:	304-562-7785	Represenative Attending:	304.324-4272
Fax Number:	304-397-4178	Fax Number:	304-324-4274
Email Address:	1 BROWNE COMCOWN-COM	Email Address:	dovid. Stewers@ southern-gir.com
	,5355	Email / Idai 655.	
Firm Name:	Niteo Mechanical	Firm Name:	
Firm Address:	4300 Filest Avery 2 mil Slope	Firm Address:	
	P.O. BOX 879		
	Nitho WV 25143		
	7		· Newtonian American
Represenative Attending:	Duson Byrd	Represenative Attending:	
Phone Number:	304-204-1500	Phone Number:	
Fax Number:	304-204-1350	Fax Number:	
Email Address:	i burd Buiton mcplemine con	Email Address:	

BID BOND

K1	NOW ALL MEN BY THES	E PRESENTS, That we	, the undersigned, Nitro Electric Company, Inc.
of	Nitro	WV	, as Principal, and Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
of	Boston	MA	, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
MA	with its principal of	ffice in the City of	Boston, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of West Virg			ent of Amount Bid (\$ 5%) for the payment of which,
			elves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
		e va• 2 to 15 de 15	nament i van van de verden d
Th	e Condition of the above	obligation is such that w	hereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
			hed hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
			eat Pumps in Bldg 23 - According to Plans & Specifications
			tanipo in Blag 20 7 too faing to Fiding to Openinotions
			The state of the s
NC	W THEREFORE,		
	If said bid shall be rejec	ted, or	
(b)	If said bid shall be acce	pted and the Principal s	hall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached
hereto and :	shall furnish any other bor created by the acceptance	nds and insurance requi	red by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the bligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full
force and el	fect. It is expressly under	rstood and agreed that t	the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
exceed the	penal amount of this oblig	ation as herein stated.	
Th	e Surety for the value rec	eived hereby stimulates	s and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no
way impaire	d or affected by any exter		which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
waive notice	e of any such extension.		
IN	WITNESS WHEREOF P	rincinal and Surety have	e hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
		(5)	these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this
	lay ofApril		these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this
	iay 01		
Principal Co	rporate Seal		Nitro Electric Company, Inc.
i mopai oc	iiporato Ocai		(Name of Principal)
			By Soull Ten
			(Must be President or
			Vice President)
			TRESIDENT/CED
			(Title)
Surely Corp	orate Seal		
	Control of the Contro		Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
			(Name of Surety)
			A M
			By: Palyera H / Opp
			Patricia A. Moye, WV Resident Agent Attorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

Certificate No.

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS NOT VALID UNLESS IT IS PRINTED ON RED BACKGROUND.

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

American Fire and Casualty Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company Peerless Insurance Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That American Fire & Casualty Company and The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Ohio, that Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, that Peerless Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, and West American Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the "Companies"), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint, GREGORY T. GORDON, LARRY D. KERR, PATRICIA A. MOYE, KIMBERLY J. WILKINSON, ALLAN L. MCVEY,

all of the city of __CHARLESTON_, state of __WEST_VIRGINIA_ each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of these presents and shall be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper persons.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed thereto this 24th day of February

CAN FIRE CORPORATE SEAL MY CON









American Fire and Casualty Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company Liberty Mutual Insurance Company Peerless Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

STATE OF WASHINGTON COUNTY OF KING

Not valid for mortgage, note, loan, letter of credit, bank deposit,

or residual value guarantees

On this 24th day of February _, 2012 _, before me personally appeared Gregory W. Davenport, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of American Fire and Casually Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, The Ohio Casually Company, Peerless Insurance Company and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at Seattle, Washington, on the day and year first above written.



This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of American Fire and Casualty Company, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, West American Insurance Company and Peerless Insurance Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:

ARTICLE IV - OFFICERS - Section 12. Power of Attorney. Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject to such limitation as the Chairman or the President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so executed, such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attorney-in-fact under the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority.

ARTICLE XIII - Execution of Contracts - SECTION 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings. Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.

Certificate of Designation - The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes Gregory W. Davenport, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attorney-in-fact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations.

Authorization - By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and biding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

I, David M. Carey, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of American Fire and Casualty Company, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, West American Insurance Company and Peerless Insurance Company do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 19th











David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary

POA - AFCC, LMIC, OCIC, PIC & WAIC LMS_12873_012012